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Dear editors,

Based on your insightful and helpful comment, we have revised the manuscript accordingly. Our specific responses to the comments are listed below. 

Thank you again for your encouragement and consideration. We hope that this revised manuscript will be acceptable for publication in JoVE.

Sincerely yours,
Youxin Wang, PhD
Professor, School of Public Health
Capital Medical University, Beijing100069, P.R. China
Email: sdwangyouxin@163.com/wangy@ccmu.edu.cn



Editorial comments:
1. Numerous grammatical errors especially in terms of verb usage and tensing are present. After you may the requested edits, please employ a professional language editing service.
Answer:
[bookmark: _Hlk20997318]We are so sorry that the previous manuscript performed numerous grammatical errors especially in terms of verb usage and tensing. We have we have sought the help of native English speaker for language and grammatical corrections and tried our best to revise the manuscript to make it clear and easy to understand.

2. I have highlighted 2.75 pages for filming.
Answer:
Thanks for your revision. We have confirmed that.

3. melt the frozen plasma sample… use “thaw” by “melt”?
Answer:
Yes, what we mean is to thaw the frozen plasma sample. As you advised, we have changed “melt” to “thaw”.

4. Were the plates purchased with the protein G coating? If not, how were they prepared? What is the protein G concentration?
Answer:
We are sorry that we did not elaborate on this issue. The protein G monolithic plates are purchased with the protein G coating.

5. “Prepare the samples: thaw the frozen plasma sample and centrifuge at 80 × g for 10 minutes and put the Protein G monolithic plate and the buffer for 30 minutes at room temperature” … Which buffer?
Answer:
We are sorry that we did not elaborate on this issue. The buffer should be replaced by the above solvent. We have changed it (lines 85-86).

6. Draw and load into the cuvette?
Answer:
We are sorry that we did not elaborate on this issue. What we mean is draw 2 ul ultra-pure water and load it into the screen. We have changed it.

7. [bookmark: _Hlk20390361]“Dry the extracted IgG by under vacuum and preserve the extracted IgG (300 ul extracted IgG for 4 hours).” I changed the previously unclear phrasing. Please verify if this is correct.
Answer:
Thanks for your suggestion. Actually, we put the extracted IgG to dry by oven at 60°C. We have changed it.

8. “Add 30 ul 1.33% SDS and transfer the sample into a 65°C oven for 10 minutes. Then take it out of the oven and let it rest for 15 minutes” I changed the word "transfer" to "add", please check if correct. Is the SDS mixed properly with the sample? How? Do you vortex? Is the SDS removed after this?
Answer:
Yes. We have confirmed this correction is right. Thanks for your suggestion. The above solutions are mixed by vortex. In addition, we have added the vortex in our material table. Actually, the SDS wasn’t removed after this. We have changed it (lines 172-173).

9. “Add 10 ul 4% Igepal and put it on the rocker for 5 minutes” Correct?
Answer:
Yes. We have confirmed this correction is right. Actually, the rocker you mentioned is shaking incubator.

10. “Add 20 ul 5×PBS and add 30-35 ul 0.1mol/L NaOH to regulate Ph=8.0. Transfer 4 ul PNGase” I changed the word "transfer" to "add", please check if correct. Mix by vortex? Use Add by transfer? 
Answer:
[bookmark: _Hlk21678777]Yes. We have confirmed this correction is right. The above solutions are mixed by vortex. We have changed “transfer” to “add”, too (lines 179-181).

11. “Drying the released glycans for 2.5-3.0 hours” Dry how? Under a fume hood? In an oven? At what temperature? How are the released glycans separates from the rest of the material? Please be more clear with your descriptions. Several steps are vague or imprecise.
Answer:
[bookmark: _Hlk21641508]Thanks for your suggestion. Actually, we put the released glycans to dry by oven at 60°C. We have changed it. The released glycans are separated by the PNGase F enzyme. We have changed the steps to make them clear.

12. Unclear why you say this “currently available”?
Answer:
We are sorry that we did not elaborate on this issue. We have deleted this.

13. “Labeling glycans by 35 ul 2-AB labeling reagent, transfer it on the oscillator for 5 minutes, then transfer it in the oven for 3 hours at 65°C and transfer it for 30 minutes at room temperature;” Do you quantify this “glycans”? If so, how? What is “it”?
Answer:
We are sorry that we did not elaborate on this issue. In fact, the process of UPLC is to quantify the glycans. What we mean is the labelled glycans. We have changed it (lines 196-198).

14. “Add 700 ul 100% acetonitrile and transfer it on the shaking incubator for 5 minutes;” Add to the filter plate or the glycan with 2-AB? Unclear. What is it?
Answer:
We are sorry that we did not elaborate on this issue. What we mean is adding 700 ul 100% acetonitrile to the 2-AB labeling glycans and transferring them on the shaking incubator. We have changed it (lines 207-208).

15. “Transfer the sample to 0.2 um GHP filter plate for 2 minutes and remove waste by vacuum pump;” Waste is the residue in the filter or the flow through?
Answer:
We are sorry that we did not elaborate on this issue. What we mean is the flowing liquid.

16. “Wash 2-AB labeled glycan with 200 ul 96% acetonitrile (4℃) and remove waste by vacuum pump for 5-6 times;” Waste is the residue in the filter or the flow through?
Answer:
We are sorry that we did not elaborate on this issue. What we mean is the flowing liquid.

17. “Drying the 2-AB labeled glycan for 3.5 hours.” Dry how? Under a fume hood? In an oven? At what temperature?
Answer:
[bookmark: _Hlk21643556]Thanks for your suggestion. Actually, we put the 2-AB labeled glycans to dry by oven at 60°C. We have changed it (line 220).

18. Remove this from “Empower 3.0” the text and add it to the table of materials.
Answer:
Thanks for your suggestion. We have removed it from the text and added it to the table of materials.


19. “Dissolve the labeled N-glycans with 25 ul mixture of 100% acetonitrile and ultra-pure water by 2:1 (v/v) and take 10 ul the labeled N-glycans into UPLC instruments;” Do you vortex? Load?
Answer:
Thanks for your suggestion. We dissolved the labeled N-glycans with 25 ul mixture of 100% acetonitrile and ultra-pure water by 2:1 (v/v) then centrifuge them at 134 × g for 5 minutes (4℃). We have changed “take” to “load”.

20. “Separate the labeled N-glycans at flow rate of 0.4 ml/min with linear gradient of 75-62% acetonitrile in a 25 minutes analytical run by dextran calibration ladder/Glycopeptide column on a waters acquity UPLC at 60℃ (The samples were kept at 4 ℃ prior to injection);” Language needs clarification.
Answer:
Thanks for your suggestion. We have revised this part (lines 242-244).

21. “Detect N-glycans by FLR fluorescence detector set with excitation and emission wave lengths of 330 and 420 nm respectively;” Remove the product name, add it to the table of materials.
Answer:
Thanks for your suggestion. We have removed it from the text and added it to the table of materials.

22. [bookmark: _Hlk503790872]Please expand the legends to adequately describe the figures/tables. Each figure or table must have an accompanying legend including a short title, followed by a short description of each panel and/or a general description.
Answer:
[bookmark: _GoBack]Thanks for your suggestion. We have revised this part (lines 279-295).

23. Add legends for these.
Answer:
Thanks for your suggestion. We have added the information.
